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Financials 
Year to 31 March 11A 12A 13CL 14CL 15CL 
Revenue (HK$m) 2,745 3,218 2,842 444 3,136 
Net profit (HK$m) 858 1,754 1,443 1,011 1,070 
EPS (HK$) 0.11 0.21 0.18 0.12 0.13 
CL/consensus (0) (EPS%) - - - - - 
EPS growth (% YoY) 43.6 102.9 (17.8) (29.9) 5.8 
PE (x) 3.0 1.5 1.8 2.6 2.4 
Dividend yield (%) 3.2 7.7 6.7 4.7 5.0 
FCF yield (%) (23.2) 57.0 91.3 46.8 116.4 
PB (x) 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 
ROE (%) 22.4 34.6 22.9 13.8 14.0 
Net debt/equity (%) 25.2 4.0 5.1 17.0 5.1 
Source: CLSA Asia-Pacific Markets 
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 HK HSI @ 19,176.9 
  
 12M hi/lo HK$.34/.16 
  
 12M price target HK$.49 
 ±% potential +56% 
   
 Shares in issue 8,305.9m 
 Free float (est.) 49.0% 
   
 Market cap US$337m 
  
 3M average daily volume 
 HK$4.8m (US$.6m) 
  
  
 Major shareholders 
 Mico Chung 51.0% 
     
  
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 Stock performance (%) 
        1M       3M      12M 

 Absolute 10.5 12.5 16.7 
 Relative 7.9 23.5 34.1 
 Abs (US$) 10.6 12.6 17.1 
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Solid progress 
CSIhas made solid progress last year which is reflected in its FY12 result: 
net profit of HK$1,768mn was up 103% y-y but more importantly, 
dividend is raised by 140% y-y to HKc2.4. The implied dividend yield is an 
attractive 7.6%. We believe the higher payout ratio will be sustainable 
given the company’s significantly improved balance sheet with net 
gearing by end-FY12 of just 4%, and with chairman’s substantially bigger 
stake in the company (of 51%, up from 35%). We initiate with a BUY 
recommendation, with a target price of HK$0.49 based on 55% discount 
to NAV, implying 56% upside.  

FY12 results highlight 
FY12 net profit of HK$1,768mn was an equivalence of 66% of CSI’s market 
cap and up 104% y-y on a 17% y-y increase in revenue and a 23ppt y-y 
increase net margin to 55%. Dividend of HKc2.4 is upped by 140% y-y on 
payout ratio of 11.3%, up from 9.5% in FY11 and 7.5% in FY10.  

More than earning its market cap 
We expect CSI’s FY13-15 net profit to stay high, at an average HK$1,174mn 
per annum. This represents a 140% increase from average net profit between 
FY09-11. The aggregate net profit between FY13-15 is also an equivalence of 
1.3x CSI’s current market cap and if the company is to maintain a payout of 
11% investors will receive 16% return just in dividend. 

Improved risk profile 
The company’s financial position has improved significantly with a net gearing 
of just 4% by end-FY12 on back of a 41% increase in both shareholder’s 
equity (to HK$6bn) and cash on hand (to HK$2.4bn). The more diversified 
product mix, which spans office, retail and residential, the intention to seek 
for joint venture partners (notably for the HK$1.4bn Monterey Court project) 
to avoid over-concentration of investment, and the increasing track record all 
point to improved risk profile. 

TP $0.49, 56% upside. BUY 
CSI is trading at a 71% disc to NAV which we expect to grow by 5-15% p.a. 
between FY13-15, and 0.45x price to book with an ROE that should range 
between 13.7% to 21.5% between FY13-15. Our target price of HK$0.49 is 
pegged to a 55% discount to spot NAV or 65% discount to 1-year forward 
NAV, and implies a total upside of 56% including FY13 dividend. Initiate with 
BUY. 
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 Solid progress 
FY12 results highlight 
Revenue was up 17% y-y thanks to sales of Mohan Building (HK$1.38bn), 
AXA Centre (7 office floors, HK$1.1bn), 5 units of The Hampton (c. 
HK$0.6bn) and 4) 32/F Bank of America Tower (HK$0.3bn) in FY12 (In FY11: 
Eton Building for HK$0.2bn, AXA Centre (9 office floors & 1 retail floor) for 
HK$1.5bn, Int’l Capital Plaza for HK$1.3bn)  

Company has increased dividend payout ratio to 11.3% in FY12 from 9.5% in 
FY11 & 7.5% in FY10. Total dividend of HKc0.024/share is announced, 
+140% y-y (FY11: HK$0.01/share). This implies a dividend yield of 7.6% on 
last close of share. 

Net gearing continued to improve from 25.2% in end-Mar’11, to 21% at 
interim, and then to 4.0% at end-Mar’12.  

Figure 1 

FY12 results snapshot 
  FY11A FY12A   
  (HK$m) (HK$m) % y-y 
P&L       
Revenue          2,745.3          3,217.9                 17 
Cost of sales         (1,773.1)        (1,551.6)                (12) 
Gross profit             972.2          1,666.3                 71 
SG&A             (98.6)           (163.2)                 66 
Other income/exp               64.6             219.7               240 
Finance costs             (80.0)             (52.9)                (34) 
Share of results of JCEs               55.8              31.6                (43) 
Share of results of associates               26.4             185.3               602 
Profit before tax             940.5          1,886.8               101 
Taxation             (84.1)           (118.5)                 41 
Profit for the year             856.4          1,768.3               106 
Minority interest                1.4             (14.2)           (1,114) 
Profit attr to equity shareholders             857.8          1,754.1               104 
        
EPS (HK$/share)             0.105             0.213               103 
DPS (HK$/share)             0.010             0.024               140 
Payout ratio (%)                9.5              11.3           1.8  ppt 
        
Balance sheet       
Short-term debt          1,086.7             735.6                (32) 
Long-term debt          1,701.1          1,928.3                 13 
Cash          1,721.8          2,424.0                 41 
Net debt          1,066.0             239.8                (78) 
Shareholders' equity          4,237.5          5,958.9                 41 
Net gearing (%)               25.2                4.0 (21.2) ppt 
Source: CLSA Asia-Pacific Markets  

More than earning its market cap 
We expect CSI’s FY13-15 net profit to stay high, at an average HK$1,174mn 
per annum. This represents a 140% increase from average net profit between 
FY09-11. The aggregate net profit between FY13-15 is also an equivalence of 
1.3x CSI’s current market cap.  

Assuming company maintains a pay-out ratio of 11%, CSI’s investors will 
receive 16% return just in dividends between FY13-15.  

Net profit up 103% y-y. 
Dividend up 140% y-y

Earning 1.3x its current 
market cap
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 Cashflow forecast 
Our FY13-15 operating cashflow of HK$95.7mn , -HK$787mn  and HK$856mn 
is based on the following key assumptions: 

1. FY13: land capex of HK$2,270mn, construction capex of HK$530mn 

2. FY14: land capex of HK$2,000mn, construction capex of HK$862mn 

3. FY14: land capex of HK$2,000mn, construction capex of HK$923mn 

Risk assessment 
The company’s financial position has improved significantly with a net gearing 
of just 4% by end-FY12 on back of a 41% increase in both shareholder’s 
equity (to HK$6bn) and cash on hand (to HK$2.4bn). The more diversified 
product mix, which spans office, retail and residential, the intention to seek 
for joint venture partners (notably for the HK$1.4bn Monterey Court project) 
to avoid over-concentration of investment, and the building track record all 
point to improved risk profile. 

Figure 6 

Scenario analysis 
  Base case Scenario 1 

Description 
Projects sold 
according to 

sales pipeline. 

AXA Centre not 
sold until FY14 

      
  HK$m HK$m 
Cash at Mar'12            2,424.0           2,424.0 
Inflows:     
Proceeds from project sales     
- Cubus               374.0              374.0 
- AXA Centre (15, 17-24/F)            1,401.7                    - 
- 5B,7A,7B The Hampton (sale completed in May’12)               292.1              292.1 
- 1A,2A,2B The Hampton               205.9              205.9 
- H8               585.0              585.0 
- 24 Wellington Street               147.0              147.0 
Rental income               216.8              173.1 
Outflows:     
Land acquisitions committed     
- Golden Computer Centre (70% stake)              (336.0)            (336.0) 
- Kau To Shan land site (100% stake)              (531.5)            (531.5) 
- The Monterey Court (55% stake)           (1,402.8)          (1,402.8) 
SG&A              (179.6)            (179.6) 
Tax              (163.4)              (92.6) 
Dividends - FY12 dividends              (199.3)            (199.3) 
Operating cashflows               409.9            (964.7) 
Investing cashflows (include'g construction capex)              (529.8)            (529.8) 
Financing cashflows              (944.3)            (944.3) 
Cash at Mar'13            1,359.8              (14.8) 
Gross debt at Mar'13            1,928.3           1,928.3 
Net debt at Mar'13               568.5           1,943.1 
Shareholders' equity at Mar'13            6,633.5           5,996.4 
Net gearing (%)                   8.6                32.4 
Debt headroom (assume 20% net gearing)               758.2  na 
Source: CLSA Asia-Pacific Markets  

FY13-15 cashflow 
analysis

Net gearing stays at 
comfortable level even if 

AXA Centre sale not 
completed until FY3/14
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 Initiate with BUY. TP $0.49 
CSI is trading at a 71% disc to NAV on an NAV which we expect to grow by 5-
15% p.a. between FY13-15, and 0.45x price to book with an ROE that should 
range between 13.4% to 21.5% between FY13-15. Our target price of 
HK$0.49 is pegged to a 55% discount to spot NAV or 65% discount to 1-year 
forward NAV, and implies a total upside of 56% including FY13 dividend. 
Initiate with BUY. 

Figure 7 

FY13CL NAV breakdown 
FY13 NAV % of GAV 

(HK$m) 
HK properties      7,709 82% 

- Residential      2,557 27% 
- Commercial      5,152 55% 

China properties      1,711 18% 
- Residential         623 7% 
- Commercial      1,088 12% 

Total      9,420 100% 
Net (debt)/cash      (353) 
NAV     9,067 
NAV per share (HK$)       1.09 
# of shares (m)      8,306 
Current share price (HK$) 0.32 
Curr disc to NAV 71% 
Target NAV disc 55% 
Target price (HK$)        0.49 
Upside/downside 56% 
Source: CLSA Asia-Pacific Markets  

NAV: HK$1.09/share
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 Summary financials 
Year to 31 March 2011A 2012A 2013CL 2014CL 2015CL 
Summary P&L forecast (HK$m) 
Revenue 2,745 3,218 2,842 444 3,136 
Op Ebitda 945 1,096 1,415 275 1,021 
Op Ebit 935 1,702 1,415 275 1,021 
Interest income 4 20 20 20 20 
Interest expense (80) (53) (80) (65) (57) 
Other items 82 217 278 894 253 
Profit before tax 940 1,887 1,634 1,124 1,238 
Taxation (84) (119) (163) (112) (124) 
Minorities/Pref divs 1 (14) (28) - (44) 
Net profit 858 1,754 1,443 1,011 1,070 

Summary cashflow forecast (HK$m) 
Operating profit 935 1,702 1,415 275 1,021 
Operating adjustments - - - - - 
Depreciation/amortisation 11 (606) 0 0 0 
Working capital changes (834) 800 1,306 117 1,017 
Net interest/taxes/other (707) (175) 174 1,683 1,741 
Net operating cashflow (596) 1,721 2,896 2,075 3,779 
Capital expenditure 0 (243) (530) (862) (762) 
Free cashflow (596) 1,478 2,366 1,212 3,017 
Acq/inv/disposals 1,628 397 (2,270) (2,000) (2,000) 
Int, invt & associate div (91) (117) - - - 
Net investing cashflow 1,537 38 (2,800) (2,862) (2,762) 
Increase in loans 248 (124) (736) (125) (356) 
Dividends (41) (776) (199) (173) (121) 
Net equity raised/other (8) (156) (9) 0 0 
Net financing cashflow 199 (1,056) (944) (298) (478) 
Incr/(decr) in net cash 1,140 702 (849) (1,085) 540 
Exch rate movements - - - - - 
Opening cash 582 1,722 2,424 1,575 490 
Closing cash 1,722 2,424 1,575 490 1,030 

Summary balance sheet forecast (HK$m) 
Cash & equivalents 1,722 2,424 1,575 490 1,030 
Debtors 165 42 42 42 42 
Inventories 4,151 3,242 4,261 6,144 7,127 
Other current assets 824 654 654 654 654 
Fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0 
Intangible assets - - - - - 
Other term assets 624 1,371 1,239 1,239 1,239 
Total assets 7,684 9,050 9,226 9,951 10,059 
Short-term debt 1,087 736 125 356 137 
Creditors 511 85 85 85 85 
Other current liabs 129 312 312 312 312 
Long-term debt/CBs 1,701 1,928 1,804 1,448 1,311 
Provisions/other LT liabs 20 16 16 16 16 
Minorities/other equity (1) 13 185 185 229 
Shareholder funds 4,238 5,959 6,699 7,549 7,969 
Total liabs & equity 7,684 9,050 9,226 9,951 10,059 

Ratio analysis 
Revenue growth (% YoY) 89.6 17.2 (11.7) (84.4) 606.8 
Ebitda growth (% YoY) 47.7 16.0 29.1 (80.6) 271.6 
Ebitda margin (%) 34.4 34.1 49.8 61.9 32.6 
Net profit margin (%) 31.2 54.5 50.8 227.9 34.1 
Dividend payout (%) 9.5 11.4 12.0 12.0 12.0 
Effective tax rate (%) 8.9 6.3 10.0 10.0 10.0 
Ebitda/net int exp (x) 12.4 33.7 23.6 6.1 27.9 
Net debt/equity (%) 25.2 4.0 5.1 17.0 5.1 
ROE (%) 22.4 34.6 22.9 13.8 14.0 
ROIC (%) 14.4 31.8 23.8 3.7 11.2 
EVA®/IC (%) 9.1 26.5 18.5 (1.6) 6.0 
Source: CLSA Asia-Pacific Markets 
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 Companies mentioned 
CSI Properties (497 - HK$.32 - BUY) 
  

  

 

Key to CLSA investment rankings: BUY: Total return expected to exceed market return AND provide 20% or greater absolute return; O-PF: Total 
return expected to be greater than market return but less than 20% absolute return; U-PF: Total return expected to be less than market return but 
expected to provide a positive absolute return; SELL: Total return expected to be less than market return AND to provide a negative absolute return. For 
relative performance, we benchmark the 12-month total return (including dividends) for the stock against the 12-month forecast return (including 
dividends) for the local market where the stock is traded. 
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